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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:  



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Edward Boczar (Complainant) taken to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Richard M. Lovenwirth issued October  2, 2002, relative to the above-captioned proceeding. 

History of the Proceeding



In a Complaint filed with the Commission on October 19, 2001, the Complainant alleged that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL) placed upon his parcel of real estate, without his permission, electric poles, transformers, and cable lines.  It was further alleged that the utility, without the Complainant’s permission, also cut down trees which were on the Complainant’s property.  


PPL filed an Answer to the Formal Complaint.  In its Answer, PPL alleged that poles and other electric facilities were placed on the Complainant’s property in Scott Township pursuant to right-of-way agreements which had been executed by the Complainant.  PPL also averred in its Answer that the trees were cut down near electric facilities pursuant to the rights-of-way agreements.

An evidentiary hearing was held February 27, 2002, before ALJ Lovenwirth.  The Complainant appeared and proceeded pro se.  PPL was represented by counsel.  On October 2, 2002, upon conclusion of the evidentiary presentations and close of the record, the ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued.  ALJ Lovenwirth recommended that the Complaint be dismissed.  (I.D., p. 4).  On October 22, 2002, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  PPL filed Reply Exceptions on November 1, 2002.  
Discussion



Prior to arriving at his recommendation concerning the issues presented in this Complaint proceeding, ALJ Lovenwirth made six Findings of Fact (I.D., pp. 2-3), and reached one Conclusion of Law (I.D., p. 4).  We shall adopt and incorporate by reference said Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, unless expressly or by necessary implication, they are reversed or modified by the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



In the Initial Decision, ALJ Lovenwirth found that the Complainant and his wife signed two right-of-way agreements, dated October 5, 1975, and May 11, 1977, respectively, which granted PPL’s predecessor, Pennsylvania Power and Light Company, its assigns and successors, the right to install the facilities and poles referenced in the Complaint.  The ALJ also found that tree cutting mentioned in the Complaint did not encompass an unreasonable amount of clearance from electric lines.  He concluded that all of the activity referenced in the Complaint was authorized by the two rights-of-way agreements contained in the record.  Therefore, the ALJ recommended that the Complaint be dismissed.  


While PPL did not file Exceptions to the Initial Decision, it challenged, in its Brief and Reply Exceptions, the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction.  (PPL Brief, pp. 14-18).  Before addressing any matter or issue, the Commission must ascertain that it has jurisdiction over the subject matter.  According to PPL, the Complainant is barred by the three year statute of limitations from bringing this action.  (66 Pa. C.S. §3314).  PPL maintained that the poles and lines in dispute were installed in 1975 and 1977.  Because the Complainant failed to bring his cause of action within three years, as required by statute, PPL sought a dismissal of the Complaint. 



In addition, PPL argued that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate the claims asserted by the Complainant relating to the location of the right-of-way, the poles, and the lines.  In support of this contention, PPL cites, inter alia, Fiorillo v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-00971088 (Order entered September 15, 1999) for the proposition that the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to address issues involving disputes involving valid easements or right-of-way agreements.  PPL took the position that the Commission should decline jurisdiction and dismiss the Complaint.  
The uncontroverted facts of this proceeding are that on October 15, 1975, the Complainant and his wife signed a right-of-way agreement which contained the following provision granting to PPL’s predecessor, its successors and assigns:

...the right to construct, reconstruct, operate, and maintain its electric lines, consisting of two (2) poles and overhead facilities, wires, cables, fixtures and apparatus, across, over, under and along the property which we own or in which we have any interest, located along Rt. 524 situate in the Township of Scott, County of Lackawanna, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and along the public highways adjoining the said property, including the right of ingress and egress to and from the said lines for any of the afore​said purposes; also the right to cut down any necessary trees and the right to trim any necessary trees and to remove brush along said lines which in the judgment of the said Company menace the said lines; and also the right to permit the attachments of wires and cables of any other person or company to said poles.  Any poles or facilities erected hereunder along a highway, whether within or outside the highway limits, may, without the payment of further consideration, be relocated to conform to new or relocated highway limits....  
(PPL Exhibit 2; Finding of Fact No. 3).

It is also undisputed that on May 11, 1997, the Complainant and his wife signed a right-of way agreement which granted PPL’s predecessor, its successors and assigns:  
...the right to construct, reconstruct, operate, and maintain its electric lines, consisting of three (3) poles, one (1) anchor goy and overhead facilities, wires, cables, fixtures and apparatus, across, over, under and along the property which we own or in which we have any interest, located along Rt. Twp. Road 502 situate in the Township of Scott, County of Lackawanna, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and along the public highways adjoining the said property, including the right of ingress and egress to and from the said lines for any of the aforesaid purposes; also the right to cut down any necessary trees and the right to trim any necessary trees and to remove brush along said lines which in the judgment of the said Company menace the said lines; and also the right to permit the attachments of wires and cables of any other person or company to said poles. Any poles or facilities erected hereunder along a highway, whether within or outside the highway limits, may, without the payment of further consideration, be relocated to conform to new or relocated highway limits..  
(PPL Exhibit 3; Finding of Fact No. 4).




Pursuant to the two right-of way agreements, PPL installed two poles with attached facilities along route 524; installed three poles with attached facilities in 1977 along route 502; and trimmed and cut trees in October or November, 2001. (Finding of Fact No. 5).  We note that the statute of limitations governing complaints filed with the Commission is described in Section 3314 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3314, which states in pertinent part that:  
No action for recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part, and no prosecu​tions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part.  


As noted above, the Complaint was filed in October, 2001, more than three years after the installation of the poles, lines and facilities. (1975 and 1977).  As such, the Complainant’s claims with respect to the poles, lines and facilities are barred by the three year statute of limitations.  However, since the removal of trees occurred in 2001, the claims related to the trees would not be barred by the statute of limitations.



The issue of whether the Commission may address easement and right of way disputes has been addressed in recent Commission decisions.  In Re: Lou Amati/Amati Service Station v. West Penn Power Company and Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00945842 (Order entered October 25, 1996), we concluded that the Commission had no jurisdiction over substantive determinations of property rights and easements.  
In a subsequent decision, Messina v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00968225 (Order entered September 23, 1998), we recognized our ruling in Amati, supra, but reached a different conclusion based on the distinguishing facts in the Messina decision.  In Messina, we noted that the controversy centered on whether a right-of-way agreement existed, in contrast to the scenario in Amati where a valid easement or right of-way was demonstrated.  Finding that no valid easement had been demonstrated in Messina, we concluded that we had jurisdiction over the subject matter. 


In Fiorillo v. Peco Energy Company, cited supra, the Commission addressed a case similar to the instant proceeding.  In that case, a valid easement agreement was shown and the controversy involved whether the utility’s line was properly on the Complainant’s property.  Citing the Amati ruling, we concluded that:
A comprehensive review of the record leads us to agree with the ALJ’s conclusion that the Commission does not have the subject matter jurisdiction to make an adjudication herein.  The Complainant asserts that the lien is not properly on her property.  However, the Complainant’s desire to have the lien removed must be pursued as a civil action in trespass and/or ejectment.  We have clearly stated in prior decisions that questions involving trespass and whether or not utility facilities are located pursuant to valid easements or rights-of-way.  These issues deal with the proper use of real property.  Such actions are within the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of common pleas of the Commonwealth.  See Lou Amati/Amati Service Station v. West Penn Power Company and Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket C-00945872 (Order entered October 25, 1996).



In this case, it is undisputed that the Complainant and his wife executed two right-of-way agreements with PPL’s predecessor. (Tr. 54, 59).  While the Complainant raises the issue, albeit for first time in his Brief, of whether PPL is permitted under the scope of the agreements to increase the voltage on poles, that question falls within the scope of real property use and rights.  Based on the factual scenario of this case, we conclude that the holdings of Fiorillo and Amati are controlling.  As in Fiorillo, we find that such actions are within the jurisdiction of the courts of common pleas of the Commonwealth.  As such, we will dismiss this Complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.


Moreover, while the Commission has authority to vary, reform and revise the terms, obligations and rights of any contract between a utility and person if it finds such action is in the public interest or affect the general well being of the Common​wealth, 66 Pa.C.S. §508, we do not find such an exercise of our authority to be appro​priate or in the public interest under the circumstances present in this case.  There is nothing in the record to demonstrate that PPL’s use of its rights-of-way was unreasonable or excessive. 
Finally, we do not find, based on the facts, that PPL’s acts constitute  unreasonable, inadequate or unsafe service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  If a finding of unreasonable, inadequate or unsafe service could be gleaned from the record of this proceeding, the Commission would have primary jurisdiction under Section 1501 to adjudicate such a claim.  (See, e.g., Messina, cited supra; Trucco v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation d/b/a PPL Utilities, Docket No. C‑0004271). 


For the foregoing reasons, we will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to dismiss the Complaint, but vacate his conclusion that the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter.  Having dismissed the Complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, we deny the Complainant’s Exceptions as moot; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions filed by Edward J. Boczar to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Richard M. Lovenwirth are denied, as moot.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Richard M. Lovenwirth issued October 2, 2002, is adopted, in part, and rejected, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Complaint filed by Edward J. Boczar against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation on October 19, 2001, is dismissed and the file is marked closed.  

BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 6, 2003

ORDER ENTERED:  February 10, 2003
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